

FILE NUMBER: Version:	H.F. 1437 As introduced	DATE:	March 18, 2013
Authors:	Dettmer		
Subject:	City of Forest Lake – tax increment financing (TIF)		
Analyst:	Joel Michael, joel.michael@house.mn		

This publication can be made available in alternative formats upon request. Please call 651-296-6753 (voice); or the Minnesota State Relay Service at 1-800-627-3529 (TTY) for assistance. Summaries are also available on our website at: www.house.mn/hrd/hrd.htm.

Overview

This bill allows the city of Forest Lake and its economic development authority (EDA) to extend the duration of a redevelopment TIF district by ten years and restricts spending of the resulting additional increments to redevelopment of a list of identified parcels.

Section

- **1 Forest Lake; TIF duration extension.** Authorizes the city of Forest Lake to extend the duration of its TIF District No. 21 through 2025, subject to the conditions in section 1. This is a redevelopment district that was certified in 1988 and is scheduled to be decertified in 2015. Thus, this is ten-year extension.
- 2 Conditions on extension. Limits the use of increments during the ten-year period of the extension to paying costs related to redevelopment of a list of parcels and subject to the restrictions that generally apply under the TIF act. Since this district is a pre-1988 district, it is not subject to many of the restrictions that apply to newer districts where the request for certification was made after 1988.

Effective date: Effective upon approval by the city, county, and school district of the extension.